

# FORM: Half yearly/preliminary final report

Name of issuer

Pioneer Permanent Building Society Limited

ACN or ARBN

087 652 042

Half yearly  
(tick)

X

Preliminary  
final (tick)

Half year/financial year ended  
(‘Current period’)

31 December 2005

## For announcement to the market

Extracts from this statement for announcement to the market (see note 1).

Extracts from this statement for announcement to the market (see note 1).

				\$A,000
Sales (or equivalent) operating revenue (item 1.1)	up	1%	to	18,770
Operating profit (loss) before abnormal items and tax (item 1.4	up	6%	to	1,342
Abnormal items before tax (item 1.5)		gain (loss) of	to	Nil
Operating profit (loss) after tax but before outside equity interests (item 1.8)	up	5%	to	931
Extraordinary items after tax attributable to members (item 1.13)		gain (loss) of	to	Nil
Operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax attributable to members (item 1.16)	up	5%	to	931
Exploration and evaluation expenditure incurred (item 5.2)	N/A	%	to	Nil
Exploration and evaluation expenditure written off (item 5.3)	N/A	%	to	Nil
Dividends	Franking rate applicable	30%		
Current period	5.0¢	N/A	N/A	N/A
Previous corresponding period	4.0¢	N/A	N/A	N/A
Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend, (in the case of a trust distribution ) (see item 15.2)		16 March 2006		
Short details of any bonus or cash issue or other items(s) of importance not previously released to the market:				
Nil				

## Consolidated profit and loss account

(The figures are not equity accounted)

	Current \$A'000  31 Dec 2005	Previous corresponding period \$A'000  31 Dec 04
1.1 Interest revenue	16,193	15,346
1.2 Other revenue	2,577	3,167
1.3 <b>Total revenue</b>	18,770	18,513
1.4 <b>Operating profit (loss) before abnormal items and tax</b>	1,342	1,271
1.5 Abnormal items before tax (detail in item 2.1)	Nil	Nil
1.6 Operating profit (loss) before tax (items 1.4 + 1.5)	1,342	1,271
1.7 Less tax	411	386
1.8 Operating profit (loss) after tax but before outside equity interests	931	885
1.9 Less outside equity interests	Nil	Nil
1.10 <b>Operating profit (loss) after tax attributable to members</b>	931	885
1.11 Extraordinary items after tax (detail in item 2.3)	Nil	Nil
1.12 Less outside equity interests	Nil	Nil
1.13 Extraordinary items after tax attributable to members	Nil	Nil
1.14 <b>Total operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax (items 1.8 1.11)</b>	931	885
1.15 Operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax attributable to outside equity interests (items 1.9 .112)	Nil	Nil
1.16 <b>Operating profit (loss and extraordinary items after tax attributable to members (items 1.10 +1.13)</b>	931	885
1.17 Retained profits (accumulated losses) at beginning of financial period	2,806	2,118
1.18 Aggregate of amounts transferred from reserves	Nil	Nil
1.19 Total available for appropriation (carried forward)	3,737	3,003
1.20 Total available for appropriation (brought forward)		
<b>Consolidated profit and loss account continued</b>		
1.21 Dividends provided for or paid	622	558
1.22 Aggregate or amounts transferred to	Nil	Nil

	reserves		
1.23	IFRS Adjustments against Retained Profits	10	
1.24	<b>Retained profits (accumulated losses) at end of financial period</b>	3,125	2,445

#### Abnormal and extraordinary items

		Consolidated - current period		
		Before tax \$A'000	Related tax \$A'000	After tax \$A'000
2.1	Abnormal items	Nil	Nil	Nil
2.2	<b>Total abnormal items</b>	Nil	Nil	Nil
2.3	Extraordinary items	Nil	Nil	Nil
2.4	<b>Total extraordinary items</b>	Nil	Nil	Nil

#### Comparison of half year profits

*(Preliminary final statement only)*

		Current year - \$A'000	Previous year - \$A'000
3.1	Consolidated operating profit (loss) after tax attributable to members reported for the 1st half year (item 1.10 in the half yearly statement)		
3.2	Consolidated operating profit (loss) after tax attributable to members for the 2nd half year		

## Consolidated balance sheet

(See note 5)

<b>Current assets</b>		31 December 2005 \$A'000	30 June 2005 \$A'000	31 December 2004 \$A'000
4.1	Cash and Cash Equivalents	18,998	14,667	14,161
4.2	Investments held to maturity	151,224	-	-
4.3	Due from other financial institutions	-	75,288	81,759
4.4	Sundry Debtors & Accrued receivables	3,154	1,922	2,250
4.5	Investment securities	-	61,679	85,908
4.6	Loans and advances	318,456	307,912	295,971
4.7	Other financial assets	679	-	-
4.8	Other investments	-	563	563
4.9	Property, plant and equipment	3,792	2,754	2,832
4.10	Deferred tax assets	760	799	984
4.11	Intangible assets	1,930	1,947	1,596
4.12	Other assets	100	200	341
4.13	<b>Total assets</b>	499,093	467,731	486,365
<b>Liabilities</b>				
4.14	Deposits	454,630	423,550	443,318
4.15	Payables & other liabilities	5,459	5,118	4,714
4.16	Interest bearing liabilities	17,114	17,416	17,417
4.17	Current Tax liabilities	146	316	339
4.18	Provisions	738	719	630
4.19	Deferred Tax liabilities	231	128	95
4.20	<b>Total liabilities</b>	478,318	447,247	466,513
4.21	<b>Net assets</b>	20,775	20,484	19,852

## Consolidated balance sheet continued

<b>Equity</b>				
4.22	Capital	16,166	16,166	15,895
4.23	Reserves	1,484	1,512	1,512
4.24	Retained profits (accumulated losses)	3,125	2,806	2,445
4.25	Equity attributable to members of the parent entity			
4.26	Outside equity interests in controlled entities			
4.27	<b>Total equity</b>	20,775	20,484	19,852
4.28	Preference capital and related premium included as part of 4.31			

**Exploration and evaluation expenditure capitalised**

*To be completed only by issuers with mining interests if amounts are material. Include all expenditure incurred regardless of whether written off directly against profit*

	Current period \$A'000	Previous corresponding period \$A'000
5.1 Opening balance		
5.2 Expenditure incurred during current period		
5.3 Expenditure written off during current period		
5.4 Acquisitions, disposals, revaluation increments, etc.		
5.5 Expenditure transferred to Development Properties		
5.6 <b>Closing balance as shown in the consolidated balance sheet</b> (item 4.9)	N/A	N/A

**Development****properties**

*(To be completed only by issuers with mining interests if amounts are material)*

	Current period \$A'000	Previous corresponding period \$A'000
6.1 Opening balance		
6.2 Expenditure incurred during current period		
6.3 Expenditure transferred from exploration and evaluation		
6.4 Expenditure written off during current period		
6.5 Acquisitions, disposals, revaluation increments, etc.		
6.6 Expenditure transferred to mine properties		
6.7 <b>Closing balance as shown in the consolidated balance sheet</b> (item 4.10)	N/A	N/A

## Consolidated statement of cash flows

(See note 6)

		Current period \$A'000	Previous corresponding period \$A'000
	<b>Cash flows related to operating activities</b>		
7.1	Interest Received	16,080	15,582
7.2	Other Cash Receipts in the course of operations	2,627	3,104
7.3	Interest Paid	(9,553)	(9,809)
7.4	Other Cash Payments in the course of operations	(8,392)	(7,875)
7.5	Income Tax paid	(435)	(9)
7.6	Net Loans and advances funded to clients	(10,288)	(15,287)
7.7	Net increase in client deposits	31,020	22,108
7.8	<b>Net operating cash flows</b>	21,059	7,814
	<b>Cash flows related to investing activities</b>		
7.9	Net (increase) / decrease in other financial assets	(14,313)	(3,239)
7.10	Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	43	342
7.11	Expenditure on property, plant and equipment	(1,537)	(559)
7.12	<b>Net investing cash flows</b>	(15,807)	(3,456)
	<b>Cash flows related to financing activities</b>		
7.13	Proceeds from share issue	-	360
7.14	Dividends Paid	(622)	(558)
7.15	Repurchase of debt securities	(299)	-
7.16	<b>Net financing cash flow</b>	(921)	(198)
	<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash held</b>	4,331	4,160
7.17	Cash at beginning of period (see <i>Reconciliations of cash</i> )	14,667	10,001
7.18	Exchange rate adjustments to item 7.23		-
7.19	<b>Cash at end of period</b> (see <i>Reconciliation of cash</i> )	18,998	14,161

**Non-cash financing and investing activities**

*Details of financing and investing transactions which have had a material effect on consolidated assets and liabilities but did not involve cash flows are as follows. If an amount is quantified, show comparative amount.*

--

**Reconciliation of cash**

Reconciliation of cash at the end of the period (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts is as follows.

	Current period \$A'000	Previous corresponding period \$A'000
8.1 Cash on hand and at bank	14,198	12,161
8.2 Deposits at call	4,800	2,000
8.3 Bank overdraft	-	-
8.4 Other (provide details)	-	-
8.5 Total cash at end of period (item 7.25)	18,998	14,161

**Ratios**

	Current period	Previous corresponding period
<b>Profit before abnormals and tax/sales</b>		
9.1 Consolidated operating profit (loss) before abnormal items and tax (items 1.4) as a percentage of sales revenue (items 1.3)	7.15%	6.87%
<b>Profit after tax/equity interests</b>		
9.2 Consolidated operating profit (loss) after tax attributable to members (item 1.10) as a percentage of equity (similarly attributable) at the end of the period (item 4.27)	4.48%	4.32%

**Earnings per security (EPS)**

10.1 Calculation of basic, and fully diluted, EPS in accordance with AASB 1027: Earnings per Share		
(a) Basic EPS	8.98	8.61
(b) Diluted EPS (if materially different from (a))		

<b>NTA backing</b> <i>(see note 7)</i>		Current period	Previous corresponding period
11.1	Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	2.00	1.93

#### Details of specific receipts/outlays, revenues/expenses

		Current period A\$'000	Previous corresponding period \$A'000
12.1	Interest revenue included in determining items 1.4	16,193	15,346
12.2	Interest revenue included in item 12.1 but not yet received (if material)	1,068	1,214
12.3	Interest expense included in item 1.4 (include all forms of interest, lease finance charges, etc.)	9,796	9,548
12.4	Interest costs excluded from item 12.3 and capitalised in asset values (if material)	-	-
12.5	Outlays (excepts those arising from the acquisition of an existing business) capitalised in intangibles (if material)	-	-
12.6	Depreciation (excluding amortisation of intangibles)	332	325
12.7	Amortisation of intangibles	157	86

#### Control gained over entities having material effect

*(See note 8)*

13.1	Name of <i>issuer</i> (or <i>group</i> )	
13.2	Consolidated operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax of the <i>issuer</i> (or <i>group</i> ) since the date in the current period on which control was acquired	\$
13.3	Date from which such profit has been calculated	
13.4	Operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax of the <i>issuer</i> (or <i>group</i> ) for the whole of the previous corresponding period	\$



**Loss of control of entities having material effect***(See note 8)*

14.1	Name of entity (or <i>group</i> )	
14.2	Consolidated operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax of the entity (or <i>group</i> ) for the current period to the date of loss of control	\$
14.3	Date from which the profit (loss) in item 14.2 has been calculated	
14.4	Consolidated operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items after tax of the entity (or <i>group</i> ) while controlled during the whole of the previous corresponding period	\$
14.5	Contribution to consolidated operating profit (loss) and extraordinary items from sale of interest leading to loss of control	\$

**Reports for industry and geographical segments**

Primary Segment:

	Segment Revenue		Segment Result	
	Dec 2005 \$'000	Dec 2004 \$'000	Dec 2005 \$'000	Dec 2004 \$'000
Banking	18,770	18,513	1,342	1,271
Income Tax Expense			(411)	(386)
	18,770	18,513	931	885

**Dividends**

15.1	Date the dividend is payable	28 March 2006
15.2	Record date to determine entitlements to the dividend (ie. on the basis of registrable transfers received up to 5.00 pm)	16 March 2006
15.3	<b>Amount per security</b>	5.0 cents

		Franking rate applicable30%	39%	36%	33%
	<i>(Preliminary final statement only)</i>				
15.4	<b>Final dividend:</b> Current year	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
15.5	Previous year	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
	<i>(Half yearly and preliminary final statements)</i>				
15.6	<b>Interim dividend:</b> Current year	5.0¢	N/A	N/A	N/A

15.7	Previous year	4.0¢	N/A	N/A	N/A
------	---------------	------	-----	-----	-----

**Total annual dividend (distribution) per security**

*(Preliminary final statement only)*

		Current year	Previous year
15.8	Ordinary securities	¢	¢
15.9	Preference securities	¢	¢

**Total dividend (distribution)**

		Current period \$A'000	Previous corresponding period - \$A'000
15.10	Ordinary securities	\$518,642	\$411,154
15.11	Preference securities	-	-
15.12	<b>Total</b>	\$518,642	\$411,154

The *dividend or distribution plans* shown below are in operation.

The dividend reinvestment scheme is currently suspended.

The last date(s) for receipt of election notices to the <i>dividend or distribution plans</i>	N/A
---	-----

Any other disclosures in relation to dividends (distributions)

Nil

## Equity accounted associated entities and other material interests

Equity accounting information attributable to the economic entity's share of investments in associated entities must be disclosed in a separate notice. See AASB 1016: Disclosure of Information about Investments in Associated Companies.

Investments in associated entities		Current period A\$'000	Previous corresponding period A\$'000
16.1	Statutory carrying value of investments in associated entities (SCV)		
16.2	Share of associated entities' retained profits and reserves not included in SCV:		
	Retained profits		
	Reserves		
16.3	<b>Equity carrying value of investments</b>	N/A	N/A

## Material interests in entities which are not controlled entities

The economic entity has an interest (that is material to it) in the following entities.

		Percentage of ownership interest (ordinary securities, units etc) held at end of period		Contributing to operating profits (loss) and extraordinary items after tax	
17.1	<b>Equity accounted associated entities</b>	Current period	Previous corresponding period	Current period	Previous corresponding period
				<i>Equity accounted</i>	
17.2	<b>Other material interests</b>			<i>Not equity accounted (ie part of item 1.14)</i>	

### Issued and listed securities

Description includes rate of interest and any redemption or conversion rights together with prices and rates.

Category of securities		Number issued	Number listed	Par value (cents)	Paid-up value (cents)
18.1	<b>Preference securities</b> (description)				
18.2	Issued during current period				
18.3	<b>Ordinary securities</b>	10,372,847	10,372,847	N/A	Fully paid
18.4	Issued during current period	Nil	Nil	N/A	N/A
18.5	<b>Convertible debt securities</b> (description and conversion factor)				
18.6	issued during current period				
18.7	<b>Options</b> (description and conversion factor)			Exercise price	Expiry date
18.8	Issued during current period				
18.9	Exercised during current period				
18.10	Expired during current period				
18.11	<b>Debentures</b> (totals only)				
18.12	<b>Unsecured Notes</b> (totals only)	9,668,642	9,668,642		

**Comments by directors**

*Comments on the following matters are required by the Exchange or, in relation to the half yearly statement, by AASB 1029: Half-Year Accounts and Consolidated Accounts. The comments do not take the place of the directors' report and statement (as required by the Corporations Act) and may be incorporated into the directors' report and statement. For both half yearly and preliminary final statements, if there are no comments in a section, state NIL. If there is insufficient space in comment, attach notes to this statement.*

**Basis of accounts preparation**

*If this statement is a half yearly statement, it is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the listing rules and AASB 1029: Half-Year Accounts and Consolidated Accounts. It should be read in conjunction with the last annual report and any announcements to the market made by the issuer during the period. [Delete if in applicable.]*

Material factors affecting the revenues and expenses of the *issuer* for the current period

Nil

A description of each event since the end of the current period which has had a material effect and is not related to matters already reported, with financial effect quantified (if possible)

Nil

Franking credits available and prospects for paying fully or partly franked dividends for at least the next year

\$2,967,063 – The Society expects dividends paid during the next year to be fully franked.

Changes in accounting policies since the last annual report are disclosed as follows.

*(Disclose changes in the half yearly statement in accordance with paragraph 15(c) of AASB 1029: Half-Year Accounts and Consolidated Accounts. Disclose changes in the preliminary final statement in accordance with AASB 101: Accounting Policies-Disclosure.)*

Policy changes have been made to comply with the requirements of the Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards. Details are contained in the interim report lodged simultaneously with the NSX.

**Annual meeting***(Preliminary final statement only)*

The annual meeting will be held as follows:

Place

Date

Time

Approximate date the annual report will be available


**Compliance statement**

1. This statement has been prepared under accounting policies which comply with accounting standards as defined in the *Corporations Act* or other standards acceptable to the Exchange (see note 13).

Identify other standards used

--

2. This statement, and the financial statements under the *Corporations Act* (if separate), use the same accounting policies.
3. This statement does give a true and fair view of the matters disclosed (see note 2).
4. This statement is based on financial statements to which one of the following applies:
- |   |                          |  |
|---|--------------------------|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> The financial statements have been audited.  | <b>X</b>                 | The financial statements have been subject to review by a registered auditor (or overseas equivalent). |
| <input type="checkbox"/> The financial statements are in the process of being audited or subject to review. | <input type="checkbox"/> | The financial statements have <i>not</i> yet been audited or reviewed.                                 |
5. If the accounts have been or are being audited or subject to review and the audit report is not attached, details of any qualifications are attached. *(Half yearly statement only - the audit report must be attached to this statement if the statement is to satisfy the requirements of the Corporations Act.)*
6. The *issuer* has a formally constituted audit committee.

Sign here: .....  
(Company secretary)

Date: 27 February 2006

Print name: .Larry Voltz

## **INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT**

### **TO THE MEMBERS OF PIONEER PERMANENT BUILDING SOCIETY LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES**

31st December 2005

#### **Scope**

We have reviewed the financial report of Pioneer Permanent Building Society Limited for the half-year ended 31 December 2005 comprising the Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement, Condensed Consolidated Interim Balance Sheet, Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity, Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows, notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Report and Directors' Declaration. The company's directors are responsible for the financial report. The financial report includes the consolidated financial statements of the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entities it controlled at the end of the half-year or from time to time during the half-year. We have performed an independent review of the financial report in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, anything has come to our attention that would indicate that the financial report is not presented fairly in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and other mandatory professional reporting requirements in Australia and statutory requirements, so as to present a view which is consistent with our understanding of the company's financial position, and performance as represented by the results of its operations and its cash flows, and in order for the company to lodge the financial report with the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, Australian Prudential Regulation Authority and the Newcastle Stock Exchange.

Our review has been conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards applicable to review engagements. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to the financial data. These procedures do not provide all the evidence that would be required in an audit, thus the level of assurance provided is less than given in an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

#### **STATEMENT**

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Pioneer Permanent Building Society Limited is not in accordance with:

(a) the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2005 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- (ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134: Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations Regulations 2001; and

(b) other mandatory professional reporting requirements in Australia.

#### **Independence**

In conducting our review, we followed applicable independence requirements of Australian professional ethical pronouncements and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

**SH Tait & Co.**  
Chartered Accountants  
MACKAY

**L. E. MANNING**  
27 February 2006